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BENCH REQUEST NO. 43:
A.
Do you have, or have you had, an interconnection agreement with Qwest?  If so, when did it become effective?  If not, are you currently negotiating an agreement with Qwest?


Response:  O1 Communications of Washington, LLC (“O1”) opted into an agreement between US West and ACI on December 22, 1999.  The agreement terminated on October 3, 2000.  O1 is not currently negotiating another agreement with Qwest.

B.
What services are you currently purchasing under your interconnection agreement?


Response:  Not applicable.

C.
If you do not have an interconnection agreement with Qwest, are you purchasing services from under Qwest’s tariffs?  If so, which services are you purchasing?


Response:  O1 is not purchasing services from under Qwest’s tariffs.

D.
Does your interconnection agreement contain an implementation schedule?  If so, how detailed is the implementation schedule?


Response:  Not applicable.

E.
If your interconnection agreement with Qwest has an implementation schedule, has Qwest met the commitments specified in the schedule?  Please provide specific citations to the interconnection agreement.  Has your company met all of its commitments specified in the agreement?


Response:  Not applicable.

F.
Under your interconnection agreement with Qwest, please provide traffic data for all traffic terminated to Qwest separately, on a resale and facilities basis.  For traffic terminated on a facilities basis, please distinguish between local and intraLATA toll traffic.  All reports should include the three most current months.


Response:  Not applicable.

BENCH REQUEST NO. 44:
A.
On an exchange basis, what is the number of active business and residential access lines your company serves within Qwest’s service territory in Washington?


Response:  None.

B.
What is the number of business and residential customer accounts your company serves within Qwest’s service territory in Washington:


Response:  None.

C.
On both an access line and customer account basis, what is your company’s current and projected share of the local exchange market in Qwest’s service territory?


Response:  None.

D.
What revenues did your company derive from Washington in 2000 and 2001 from:  i) basic local residential services, ii) basic local business services, iii) intraLATA toll, iv) access charges, and v) all other types of services?  The term “basic” is as defined in RCW 80.36.600(6)(b).


Response:  None.

E.
What is your opinion concerning your company’s likely success or rate of growth in the local exchange market?


Response:  Unknown.

F.
Provide any reports, studies, or analyses available, and created within the past two years, that contain data on market shares of Qwest and local competitors, or that evaluate the likely entry, success or rate of growth of competitors or potential competitors.


Response:  None.

G.
Provide a description and current status of all complaints made to Qwest, to the WUTC, to the FCC, or to any other governmental authority by your company arising from your company’s request for interconnection, UNEs, or the ability to resell Qwest services.  Include, list, and describe the status of all suits or actions at law, other litigation, or administrative proceedings of any type, involving your company and Qwest’s policies and practices in Washington state regarding services obtained from Qwest that are being considered in this proceeding, including special access services obtained as a platform for providing services to retail customers.


Response:  None.

BENCH REQUEST NO. 45:
A.
Is your company registered by the Commission as a facilities-based CLEC?


Response:  Yes.

B.
Is your company currently offering service to local customers using its own facilities or a combination of Qwest’s and its own facilities?  Describe how service is being provided (e.g., Qwest’s unbundled loops connected to your company’s switch).


Response:  O1 is not currently offering service in Washington.

C.
To what extent is your company offering:  i) business exchange service; ii) residential exchange service, or iii) exchange and/or special access services.


Response:  O1 is not currently offering service in Washington.

D.
For each of the services described in question C above, indicate whether the services are provided via:  i) resale; ii) UNEs, iii) special access circuits, or iv) entirely over facilities your company owns.


Response:  O1 is not currently offering service in Washington.

E.
If your company is not providing any of the services listed in question C above to any customer segment, does your company have plans to offer any of those services, and if so, when?


Response:  O1 has not yet determined when it will commence offering services in Washington.  When it begins offering telecommunications services, O1 will initially concentrate on the business market, offering data services to business customers.

F.
Describe the geographic location of local exchange customers your company serves, by type of customer (business and residential).  Indicate whether any service segment (for example, residential) is predominantly made up of employees of your company.


Response:  Not applicable.

G.
How many loops (business and residential), by type (i.e., DS0, DS1) does your company own or lease throughout Qwest’s service territory, and on an exchange basis?


Response:  None.

H.
How many end-office switches and line-side switch ports does your company own or lease throughout Qwest’s service territory, and on an exchange basis?


Response:  None.

I.
On a statewide and exchange basis, how many Qwest loops (business and residential), by size (i.e., DS0, DS1), are connected to a switch your company owns or controls?


Response:  None.

J.
On a statewide and exchange basis, how many loops (business and residential), by size (i.e., DS0, DS1), that your company owns or leases are connected to Qwest switches?


Response:  None.

K.
List the facilities your company owns or controls in Qwest’s service territory and indicate where they are located.


Response:  None.

L.
Describe your company’s current facilities construction or expansion projects in Qwest’s service area and anticipated completion dates.


Response:  None.

